O 0 1 Y L A W N

WO NN NDNN NN R R s e e e e s e
W O~ N L bR WD = DO Y NN Yy e LN O

William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease ORD
April 1,2013 .

Version #4

CITY OF SEATTLE
~ ORDINANCE

COUNCIL BILL FF7S

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to execute
an amendment to a lease agreement between the City of Seattle and MUSREF Spokane
Street, L.P. a Washington corporation; comblmng two leases for warehouse space the
City leases at the southeast corner of 2" Avenue South and South Spokane Street in
Seattle, Washington; extending the term to 2024 with an option to extend; and ratifying
and confirming certain prior acts. .

WHEREAS, the City has leased warehouse space for the Seattle Fire Department at 3601 and
3641 Second Avenue South (“SFD Lease”) since 1993, as authorized most recently by
Ordinance 122874; and

WHEREAS, since 2003, Finance and Administrativé Services has occupied adjacent space at the
warehouse at 3807 Second Avenue South under a separate lease agreement (“3807
Lease™), as authorized most recently by Ordinance 122661; and

WHEREAS, the 3807 Lease expires on May 31, 2013, and the SFD Lease expires January 31,
2014; and

WHEREAS, the City continues to need this amount of warehouse space, which cannot be
accommodated within City-owned buildings for the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, the current warehouse location meets Seattle Fire Department and Finance and
Administration Services operational requirements and is more cost effective than moving
to an alternative location; and

WHEREAS, MUSREF Spokane Street, L.P. owns the property leased by the City under both the
SFD Lease and the 3807 Lease; and

WHEREAS, MUSREF Spokane Street, L.P. has agreed to consolidate the two leases through a
Fourth Amendment to the SFD Lease, and to provide an additional ten-year lease term
through J anuary 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approval of this lease amendment is required under Seattle
Municipal Code section 3.127.020 because the total warehouse square footage leased in
one calendar year exceeds 9,000 square feet; NOW, THEREFORE,

Form Last Revised: December 13, 2012 1




Nl " T« VS S

O 0 N NN NN NN = Rk e e ke = e e
2 Y XA RO N S S 0 %O o g rE ® R o=, oo

William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease ORD
April 1, 2013

Version #4

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Director of Finance and Administrative Services, or his designee, is
authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City, the Fourth Amendment to Lease between the

City of Seattle, as tenaﬁt, and MUSREF Spokane Street, LP, as landlord, substantially in the

 form of Attachment 1, attached hereto and identified as “Fourth Amendment to Lease,”

providing for the City of Seattle’s tenancy and occupancy of a portion of the real propefty
commonly known as 3601, 3641 and 3807 Second Avenue Sou;ch in Seattle.

Section 2. Once fully executed, the Fourth Amendment to Lease will extend the term of
the lease to January 31, 2024.

Section 3. Additionally, the Director or his or her successor is further authorized to

| extend the term of the l¢ase for an additional sixty months as determined by the Director to be in

the best interest of the City, on the terms provided under the Fourth Amendment to Lease.

Section 3. The rental payments contemplated by the terms of the lease agreement

authorized in Section 1 hereof shall be charged to the appropriate expenditure allowance or

allowances in the bﬁdget of the Department of Finance and Administrative Services and the
Seattle Fire Department shall reimburse that Department its pro rata share of the leased area.
Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it
shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Sectionll .04.020.
Section 5. Any act éonsistent with the authority of this ordinance taken after its passage and

prior to its effective date is ratified and confirmed.

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 . 2




O 0 NNy R W N

DN N NNNN N e e e e e e e e e
W N N U R WN R, DO NN Y N R W D= O

William Craven

FAS Warechouse Lease ORD
April 1, 2013

Version #4

Passed by the City Council the day of , 2013, and signed by

me in open session in authentication of its passage this

| day of , 2013.
President of the City Council
Approved by me this day of ' ,2013.
Miéhael McGinn, Mayor

Filed by me this day of , 2013.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk
(Seal) A |

Attachment 1: Fourth Amendment to Lease

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 3




William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Fourth Amendment to Lease is made as of _ , 2013 by and between
MUSREF SPOKANE STREET LP, a Washington limited liability company (“Landlord”) and
THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation (“Tenant”).

RECITALS

A. Under a Lease executed February 8, 1993 and amended by an Addendum dated
June 30, 2000, a First Amendment executed February 14, 2003, a Second Amendment dated
February 11, 2008 and a Third Amendment executed January 26, 2009 (as amended, the
"Lease") between Landlord, as successor in interest to Schnitzer Investment Corp., and Tenant,
Tenant is leasing from Landlord certain premises located at 3601 and 3641 Second Avenue
South in Seattle, Washington (the “Current Premises”), which Current Premises and real
property are more particularly described in the Lease. The term of the Lease expires on January
31, 2014.

B. Under a separate lease executed as of May 28, 2003. and amended by an
amendment dated July 3, 2008 (as amended, the "2003 Lease") between Landlord, as successor
in interest to Schnitzer Investment Corp., and Tenant, Tenant is also leasing from Landlord
certain premises located at 3807 Second Avenue South in Seattle, Washington (the “3807
Premises™), which 3807 Premises and real property are more particularly described in the 2003
Lease. The 2003 Lease expires on May 31, 2013.

C. The Current Premises and the 3807 Premises are located in the same building.

D. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Fourth Amendment to extend the
term of the Lease, to include the 3807 Premises in the Premises covered by the Lease in order to
merge the Lease and 2003 Lease, and to otherwise modify the Lease, all under the terms of this
Amendment.

AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged,
Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. - Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined
herein will have the meaning given in the Lease. The definitions in the remtals are incorporated
and made a part of the Lease.

2. Term. The term of the Lease is extended for an additional period of 120 months
commencing February 1, 2014, and expiring at 11:59 p.m. on January 31, 2024 (the "Extended
Term"). During the Extended Term, all of the terms and condltlons of the Lease will apply, except
as set forth in this Amendment.

-1- Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

3. Combination of Premises. Effective as of June 1, 2013 (the “Lease Combination
Date™), the Current Premises and the 3807 Premises will be combined into one leasehold and all
references to the "Premises" under the Lease will comprise the Current Premises and the 3807
Premises. After the Lease Combination Date, the Premises under the Lease will be the area
shown on Exhibit A attached to this Amendment and will consist of 59,504 square feet. As of the
Lease Combination Date, the terms of the Lease will apply to the 3807 Premises as well as the
Current Premises including, without limitation, the provisions of the Lease with respect to the
use of the Premises.

4. Basic Monthly Rent. Commencing on the Lease Combination Date and
continuing through the Extended Term Tenant will pay to Landlord, as basic monthly rental for
the entire Premises, without any prior notice, demand offset or deduction, monthly installments
of Basic Monthly Rent as follows:

Period - Basic Monthly Rent

June 1, 2013 to September 30, 2013 $0.00

October 1,2013 to October 31, 2013 $29,376.00
November 1, 2013 to August 31, 2014 $40,038.00
September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015 $41,239.14
September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016 $42,476.31
Septemb'er 1, 2016 to August 31, 2017 $43,750.60
September 1, 2017 to August 31,2018 $45,063.12
September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019 $46,415.02
September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020 $47,807.47
September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 $49,241.69
‘September 1,2021 to August 31, 2022 $50,718.94
September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 $52,240.51
September 1, 2023 to January 31, 2024 $53,807.72

Tenant will pay all Basic Monthly Rent at the time and place and in the manner pfovided
for the payment of Basic Monthly Rent under the Lease.

5. Condition of Premises. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that Tenant is currently
occupying both the 3807 Premises and the Current Premises, and Tenant accepts the entire
Premises “AS IS” in the broadest sense of the term, without benefit of any improvements to be
constructed by Landlord: Landlord will not be required to make any improvements or repairs to
the Premises.

-2- ) Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

6. ‘Renewal Option. Subject to the terms and conditions stated in this Paragraph 7,
Tenant will have the option to extend the term of this Lease for one additional 60 month period (the
"Renewal Term"). Tenant’s option is conditioned as follows: at the time Tenant gives an Option
Notice and the time the Renewal Term is to commence, Tenant (a) is in occupancy of the Premises,
(b) is not in Default under this Lease, and (c) has not been in default under this Lease beyond the
applicable cure periods during the immediately preceding two year period. To exercise its option to
extend this Lease for the Renewal Term, Tenant must deliver to Landlord a written notice (an
"Option Notice") exercising Tenant’s renewal option at least nine months (but not more than 12
months) prior to the date the Extended Term will expire. The renewal option granted to Tenant
under this paragraph is personal to Tenant and may not be exercised by or for the benefit of any
assignee or sublessee of Tenant. All of the terms and conditions of this Lease will apply during the
Renewal Term except (i) the Basic Monthly Rent will be the "fair market rent" (as defined below)
for the Premises, including periodic adjustments which are then typical for similar buildings in
similar locations, as agreed to by Landlord and Tenant or determined by arbitration as set forth
below; (ii) unless otherwise agreed by Landlord in writing, there will be no further renewal options
after the commencement of the Renewal Term; and (iii) Landlord will have no tenant improvement
obligations with respect to the Premises except as otherwise agreed in writing by Landlord. If at the
time Tenant delivers the Option Notice to Landlord, or at any time between such date and the
commencement date of the Renewal Term, Tenant defaults under this Lease and fails to cure its
default within the applicable cure period, if any, Landlord may declare the Option Notice void by
written notice to Tenant. The term "fair market rent" means the rate per rentable square foot that a
willing, non-equity tenant would pay in an arms-length transaction for comparable space in the
Building and in comparable buildings in comparable locations, for leases having a five year term,
taking into account the then condition of the improvements in the Premises. Landlord and Tenant
agree the Basic Monthly Rent for the Renewal Term will be determined as follows:

(A) If Landlord and Tenant have not agreed on the fair market rent
within 30 days after Landlord receives the Option Notice, then unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the parties, the parties will submit the matter to arbitration in accordance with the terms of the
following paragraph. The last day of the 30 day period (as it may be extended by the written
agreement of the parties) is referred to in this Lease as the "Arbitration Commencement Date".:

(B)  Within 10 days after the Arbitration Commencement Date each party
will g1ve written notice to the other setting forth the name and address of a Broker (as defined
below) who has agreed to act in such capacity, to determine the fair market rent. If either party fails
to select a Broker, the fair market rent will be determined by the Broker selected by the other party.
Each Broker will independently make her or his determination of the fair market rent within 20 days-
after the appointment of the second Broker. If the two Brokers' determinations are not the same, but
the higher of such two values is not more than one hundred five percent (105%) of the lower of
them, then the fair market rent will be deemed to be the average of the two values. If the higher of
such two values is more than one hundred five percent (105%) of the lower of them, then the two
Brokers will jointly appoint a third Broker within 10 days after the second of the two determinations
described above has been rendered. The third Broker will independently make her or his

- determination of the fair market rent within 20 days after her or his appointment. The highest and
the lowest determinations of value among the three Brokers will be disregarded and the remaining

-3- ' Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

determination will be deemed to be the fair market rent; provided, however, that in no event will the
fair market rent be deemed to be less than the Base Rent payable under this Lease during the Lease
Year 1mmed1ately precedmg the first Lease Year of the Renewal Term. Within 30 days after the
fair market rent is determined, the parties will execute an amendment to this Lease setting forth the
new Rent to be paid for the Renewal Term. For the purposes of this paragraph 7, ""Broker' means
a real estate broker licensed in the State of Washington who has been regularly engaged in such
capacity in the business of retail leasing in the Puget Sound region for at least 10 years immediately
preceding such person's appointment. Each party will pay for the cost of its Broker and one-half of
the cost of the third Broker.

7. Indemnity. Tenant's indemnity of Landlord in Section 7 of Part B of the Lease,
as amended in paragraph 4 of the First Amendment to the Lease, is deleted and replaced with the
following:

Tenant shall defend, indemnify and hold the Landlord harmless from all claims, suits,
losses, damages, fines, penalties, liabilities, and expenses (including the Landlord's actual
and reasonable personnel and overhead costs and - attorneys' fees and other costs,
regardless of whether the claims involve litigation) resulting from any actual or alleged
injury (including death) of any person or from any actual or alleged loss of or damage to
property to the extent caused by the negligence of Tenant or any of its employees.

8. Brokers. Each of Landlord and Tenant represents and warrants to the other that it
has dealt with no real estate brokers or salespersons in connection with this Amendment.

9. No Other Changes. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment, all of the

. terms and conditions of the Lease remain unchanged and will be in full force and effect
throughout the term of the Lease, including the Extended Term. If any of the terms or conditions
of this Amendment conflict with any of the terms or conditions of the Lease, this Amendment
will control.

10.  Effective Date. Landlord and Tenant intend this Amendment to become a part of
the existing Lease and expand the Premises. So long as this Amendment is approved by the
Seattle City Council and signed by both Landlord and Tenant, this Amendment will be effective
as of June 1, 2013 regardless of the date of execution.

-4- Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven -

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

LANDLORD

MUSREF SPOKANE STREET LP, a
Washington limited partnership

By  METZLER US REAL ESTATE FUND GP
SPOKANE STREET LLC, its general partner

By  METZLER US FUND LLC, its manager

By  METZLER MANAGEMENT, INC., .
 its manager

By
‘Name: Steven A Franceschina
Title: Vice President

TENANT

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a
Washington municipal corporation

By
_Name
Title

-5- Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven
FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2
STATE OF ' )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of ‘ , 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of , duly commissioned and sworn personally
appeared , known to me to be the

of METZLER MANAGEMENT, INC., manager of METZLER US
FUND LLC, manager of METZLER US REAL ESTATE FUND GP SPOKANE STREET
LLC, general partner of MUSREF SPOKANE STREET LP, the limited partnership that executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and
deed of said limited partnership, for the purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he/she
was authorized to execute said instrument.

I certify that I know or have safisfactory evidence that the person appearing before me and
making this acknowledgment is the person whose true signature appears on this document.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above
written.

Signature

Print Name ,

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
' , residing at '

My commission expires

-6- Attachment 1 to the ‘FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.
COUNTY OF )
| On this day of - , 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of , duly commissioned and sworn personally |
appeared : , known to me to be the

of THE CITY OF SEATTLE, the municipal corporation that executed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and
deed of said municipal corporation, for the purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that
he/she was authorized to execute said instrument.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that the person appearing before me and
making this acknowledgment is the person whose true signature appears on this document.

 WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above
written. ' ' :

Signature

Print Name :

- NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at .
My commission expires

-7- Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven
FAS Warehouse Lease, Attachment 1
February 13, 2013

Version #2

EXHIBIT A
| ——

1 AN
[T ©
= v .

g

N e

CyefSoatto
‘Exec, Admin, . N

-8- Attachment 1 to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Ordinance



William Craven
FAS Warehouse Lease FISC

May 14,2013
Version #6
Form revised: December 12, 2012
FISCAL NOTE FOR NON-CAPITAL PROJECTS
Department: | Contact Person/Phone: CBO Analyst/Phone:

FAS ' Bill Craven 733-9238 Jennifer Devore 615-1328 (FAS)
' Melissa Lawric 684-5805 (SFD)

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to execute
an amendment to a lease agreement between the City of Seattle and MUSREF Spokane Street,
L.P. a Washington cogporation combining two leases for warehouse space the City leases at the
southeast corner of 2" Avenue South and South Spokane Street in Seattle, Washington;
extending the term to 2024 with an option to extend; and ratifying and confirming certain prior
acts.

Summary of the Legislation:

This legislation authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services (FAS) to amend
a lease agreement with MUSREF Spokane Street, LP for approximately 59,504 square feet of
warehouse space, located at 3601, 3641 and 3807 Second Avenue South in Seattle (the entirety is-
contiguous warehouse space in one building with multiple addresses.) This action amends two
existing leases by combining them into one lease document and adds an additional ten years to.
the lease term. The Fourth Amendment to Lease is effective June 1, 2013, and will terminate on
January 31, 2024, The legislation is required, because the amount of leased space exceeds FAS’s
leasing authority (under Seattle Municipal Code 3.127 020.C.2) of 9,000 square feet for
improved space other than office space in a single industrial building in one calendar year, and
exceeds the length of term that the Director is authorized to approve by Seattle Municipal Code
3.127.010. -

Background:

The City has leased space at the bulldmg located at the southeast corner of.Second Avenue South
and South Spokane Street since 1993, Over the years, City departments including Seattle Fire
Department (SFD), Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) and FAS and its predecessor departments have
occupied space at this location. Currently, SFI)’s total leased area is approximately 27,372
square feet, and FAS has apprommately 32,132 square feet SPU is no longer a tenant in the
building.

SFD uses the warehouse to store equipment for the 2003 Fire Levy, firefighting equipment, and
for other uses needed for SFD operations. The current location provides easy and necessary
access to SR 99, I-5 and the West Seattle Bridge. The site includes sufficient space for pickup
and delivery of goods by SFD personnel. There is no alternate suitable space available in City-~
owned buildings presently or in the foreseeable future.

FAS’s portion is also used for storage and distribution -- FAS coordinates ordering of paper City
departments through this location and provides long-term storage of City files and records. This




William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease FISC
May 14, 2013

Version #6

location is also the site of the surplus property program, where surplus furniture, office
equipment and other items of the City. There is no suitable space available in City-owned
buildings at the present time or in the foreseeable future.

The original Lease Agreement (Attachment 1) as authorized by Ordinance 116571 was executed
February 8, 1993 and allowed for a ten year lease for warchouse space at 3601 Second Avenue
South, for SFD. Subsequent amendments extended the term of the lease and expanded the leased
area, to include the facility that is currently under lease.

The proposed Fourth Amendment authorized by this Ordinance combines the current leases into-
a single document, extends the term of an additional 10 years, ending on January 31, 2024;
provides free rent for four months; reduces the initial rental rate by approximately 27%; and
allows for very modest 3% annual increases. No real estate brokers were used to represent the
City or the Landlord, the savings will be spht between both parties, a credit to the City of
approxzmately $50,660.

X_  This legiskation has financial implications.

Appropriations:

Fund Name and Department Budget Control 2013 | 2014 Anticipated

‘Number Level* Appropriation Appropriation
TOTAL

Ap‘pronrlatlons Notes:

~ No new appropriation is needed for this legislatxon as the lease amounts are already included in
the 2013 Adopted and 2014 Endorsed budgets.

Anticipated Revenue/Reimbursement Resulting from this Legislation:"

Fund Name and Department Revenue Source 2013 2014
Number ‘ : Revenue Revenue

TOTAL

No new revenues are antlclpated from this lease renewal as these were ant1c1pated in the 201 3
Adopted and Endorsed Budgets.



William Craven

FAS Warchouse Lease FISC
May 14, 2013

Version #6

Revenue/Reimbursement Notes:

Table 1 illustrates the rental rate and FAS overhead for the 1n1t1aI nineteen months of the lease

term starting in June 2013,

Table 1:
"Rent Payments for FAS and SFD for 2013 and 2014
2013 2014
: June - December Jan - Dec

Total New Lease Amount $109,452.00 $485,260.56
FAS Share of Rent (54% of total) $59,104.08 $259.446.24
SFD Share of Rent .
(46% of total) $50,347.92 $221,009.76

+ FAS Overhead at 3% $1,510.44 $6,630.29
SFD Annual Rent $51,858.36 $227,640.05
FAS Annual Rent $59,104.08 $259,446.24

Other Implications:

a) Does the legislation have indirect financial implications, or long-term implications?
This legislation will obligate the City to pay to the landlord the monthly rental amount as
described above for a period of ten years.

b) What is the financial cost of not implementing the legislation?
If the lease is not extended for the warehouse space, FAS and SFD will need to relocate
its warehousing operations to another leased warehousing property and incur substantial
moving costs, and potentially higher lease rates. The move could be time consuming and
temporarily interrupt FAS® warehouse enforcement of State and City statutes for surplus
property disposal and City department access to public records stored at the current site.

¢) Does this legislation affect any departments besides the originating department?
Yes, FAS occupies approximately 54% of the leased space, while SFD occupies the -
remaining 46%. As noted above, FAS manages the lease payments on a pass-through
basis for SFD.

d) What are the possible alternatives to the legislation that could achieve the same or
similar objectives?
The only viable alternative would be to secure similar warehouse space at a property that
would likely be inferior to this warehouse space, while not achieving any financial
advantage.

¢) Is a public hearing required for this legislation?
No.

f) Is publication of notice with The Daily Journal of Commerce and/ox The Seattle



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease FISC
May 14, 2013

Version #6

Times required for this legislation?
No. '

g) Does this legislation affect a piece of property?
Yes, this legislation authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to
execute a lease agreement on a portion of property located at 3601, 3641 and 3807
Second Avenue South, Please see Attachment 2, proximity map of the leased warechouse

space.

h) Other Issues:
None

List attachments to the fiscal note below:

Attachment 1 Original Lease |
Attachment 2: Proximity map of leased property



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Leass, FISCAtt 1
April 1, 2013

Version #1

LEASE_AGHE-EMENT ' OR,GINAL

. PART A - SIGNATURE FORM

PARTIES THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, entored Into by and between Schritzer
Investment Corp, {herelnatter reforred to as the *Lestor), and THE CITY OF
SEAFTLE, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the
laws of the Siate of Washingten (hereinatter refetred to as tha "Lusene’),
WITHESSES THAT: i

PHEMISES The Lessor hereby leases 1o the Lessee, and the Lessea hereby leases
from tha Lesgor, a portion of that certain rea propeddy commonly knowr as
9601 Second Avenue South in Seattla, Kng County, Washington that may
be further deseribed as follows: '

That portlon of Lots 1 thrc:ugﬁ 12, inclusive, Biocic B, Nothern Pacilics
First Avenue Industry Sltes, according to the plat recorded in Volums 34 of
Plais, page 44, in King Caunty, Washington, descrbed as lollows:

Gemmencing i the Northwest comer of Lot 1, Block A, of sald plat;

thenga South alang the East margin of First Avenue South, as prasantly
astablishad 100 fest in width, 593.00 faet to a point, hersnafter raferred to
a3 “Point A% :

thence East from said "Point A", alang a line potpendicular to said Fast
margln, 333,50 feat to & point, said polnt herelnafer refarrad 1o as "Point B
sald gnin_t also baing the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel hureln
describad;

thence Noith from said "Faint BY, along a line parollel to the East margin of
sald First Avenue South, 839.73 feet lo the Narth Lina of sald Block B,
being a point on a eurve, the center of which bears Norih: 84 658%46" West, .
590,20 feat; .
thence Ensterly sfong the Nartherly line of sald Bloek B, being a 590.20
foot radius curva 10 the feft, an are distance of 14156 fest to the mast
Northery comer of said Blosk B, being a psint on & curve the cenler of
which bears Soulh 28°31'56" West, 100 faet;

thanca Eastedly along the Northerly iine of sald Block B, being & 100.00
toat radiug clirve 1o the right, an s distance of 34.08 fest 1o the West
margin of Becond Avenue South, as convayed ta the Gty of Sealle by
daed recorded under King County Recording Number 8568115,

thenca South, along said West margin, 718.9 feef, nore or lese, to an
intersagtiou with the Eastedly praduction of the Line cannecting sald "Foints
Aand B% . . :
thenca West, alang said production, 132.5 feel, mora or less, 1o the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING, '

{Also known as portion of Pares! 2, King County Short Plat No, 133, as
recorded under Xing County Recarding Number 7411060348)

which postion consist of approximately 13,950 squaré feet of warehouse
and oifice space outlined on Exhibit A (hersinafter referred o as the
*Premises"}, ’ .

madmum occupancy of 25 persons and for no other business or purpose
without the writtan consent of Lassor, '

PURPOSES  Premises shall be usad s warehouss and associated office space with

TEAM The term of this, lease shali commence on February 8, 1983 or upon
execulion o behalf of the Lessee purstant to ordinance suthority,
whichever is later; pravided, however, that this Lease will ba of 1o effect
unless Lessee hez axecutad same and Lessor has received said axecutad
capy on or bafore the close of business on February 8, 1893, The Lease
will axpice on January 31, 2003, .

AENT In cansideration of this Lease and fhe Lessar's performance of all
wovenants and agresments conlained harein, the Lessee shall pay to ths
Lessor as the monthly rental for said Premilses, the sum of ’

For each of the first tweltva {12} months, $4.750.00
For each of the second twelve {12) manths, $5,285.00

Attachment 1 to the FAS —Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven

£AS Warehouse Lease, FISCAtt 1

April 1, 2013

Version #1
Commencing with the secend anniversary of the wommencement date of
the Lease, and on each anniversary date thereafter, the monthly rent shail
be increased by the percentage increasa in the Seatife-Tacoma area All
Urban Consumer Price Index (CPI4) (1982-84 = 100, as compiled by the
.3, Depariment of Labor, Bureau of Labor Stalistics) that cocumad
between the calendar year Immadiately prior to the first anniversary of the
sommencemsnt date of the Leasa and tha salendar year immediately prior
to the adjusiment date. In the evenl the aforementioned index is
discontinued, the partivs shelf select a simiar indox that raflocts consumer
price increasas; and in the event of a change In the Index base (1882.84 =
100}, the parties shalf spply whatever conversion factor Is nevessary to
establish the true percentage change in the CPIU or any period In which
the Index hase i changed, and shall thereafier apply the revised base
index. The monthly rant of $5,285.00 per month shal be used as the base
for all such rent adjustments. In no evenl shall Lessee's rent decrease.
Sald rent shall be absolutely net to Lessor,

INSURANCE The pelicy of public Habillty insurance required of the Lessor In Part B
hereof shall be in at least the following amotnts:

$1,000,000.00 tor injury 1o, or loss of ife of, any Individual
PBISO;
§1,000,000.00 in the aggregate for personal injuries
suffered in each coourrence,
$1,000,000.00 propedy damage suffersd in each
oUCUITENCe,
UTILITIES  ~ {a) Utilities, The Lasses shall pay all ulility chargas Iheluding but not
" AND OTHER limited to water, sewer, gas, slectricity, felephone, and garbage
SERVICES remeval. If Lessor s billed directly and pays for eny of thesa charges,

Lessor shall be refmburead for same by Lesgos no later than filteen (15)
days aftar recelpt of Lassor's involce. All charges to be based on sojuare
footage basls if not separaiely meterad.

{b} Taxes. Lesseo shall be responsibla for all taxes, fees, assessmants,
levies and other similar charges imposed by any governmental jurisdiction
against the Premises slther direclly or indireclly. Such taxes wlll be pald
befara delinquency by Lessor and shall then be relmbursed by Lessee no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of Lessor's involce,

{¢} Fire lnsurance. The Lessor shall seeure and malntain fire
insurance covering ninety (90} percent of the replacement cost value of the
building in which the Premises are located, with extended covaraye, and
coverage for vandalism, and maliclous mischisf, upon such terma as it
determines appropriate; such insurance shall not, however, cover any
improvement or beflermant that any Lessee has made fo the premises it
uses of occuples. Landlord may, at its slestion, provide any of the
insurance contemplatad hereunder by selfdnsurance. Lesseas, alils option,
ey elect to be charged at a rating for a deductble of up te $2,500 per
occurendce, in which case Lessea shall be bound 1o pay any loss far which
It is responsible up to the deductible amount; provided, however, that the
oot to Lessea for such sellinsurance shall not axceed the average cost of
Insurance provided by insurers admitled to do business n the looale in-
which the Prermises are located. Lessew shall pay to Lessor the Lessee's
share of the cost of the Insurance provided by Lassor pursuant hereto,
which shall be determined as if the Framises were Insured without &
deductible or sel-nsurance, and by prorating such insurance cost among
all tenants and ather users of tha building In which the Premises are
located an the basis of the square footage used or occupied by each, The
Lessor and the Lessee each walve ol right ta recover from tha other party
and no Insurance carrler for efther party shall have a subragated claims
against the other party arising out of any such foss,

AGREEMENT  This lease consists of this Part & - Signalure Form plus Part B «
CONTENTS Geaneral Terms and Conditions, Exhibit A and Exhibil B, all of which, by this
’ refarence, are incomporated haraln, and embady the entire agreement of the
partiea hereto, There are no other understanclings or agreaments, written
ot oral, batween the parties relating to the subject matter hereof,

Attachment 1 to the FAS - Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



Willam Craven ‘ -
FAS Warehouse Lease, FISC Att 1

April 1, 2013

Version #1

EFFECTUATION In order 10 ba effective, this lease must be {1) siynad by an

OF AGREEMENT authorized representative of the Lessor and retumed o the Lesses al the
address set forth below and (2) signed by the City's Directar of
Adminiairalive Services pursuant to ordinance authority, before the tove of
business on February 8, 1993,

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, tha pasties herato have aixed thelr signature below;

THE CITY OF SBEATTLE : TZER INVESTMENT CORE,

7/ S, A DS
L, s A

City of Senttle (Tile)

| (Name)
City's addrass for all communlcations:
Dept. of Admin. Services ' : {Titke}
Proparly Management Lessor's address for all communications:
14ih Floor, Alaska Building ‘
618 Second Avenue . Linda Wakefield
Seattle, Washington 98104 Schnitzer nvestment Corp,

3200 Northwest Yeon Avenue

P.O. Box 10047
Portland, OR 87210

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
n )33.
COUNTY OF KING )

: THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this § _ day of Fela.. 1993,
before me, the unceraigned; a Nolary Public in and for the State of Washinglon, personally
appeared Kenneth J. Nakatsu, 1o me personally known to be the Director of the Department
of Administrative Swvices of THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation, that executed
the foregoing inatrument and acknowledged to me that he signed the same as the free and
voluntary act and dead of said municlpal corporation and on ath stated that he was
authorized lo execute sald Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this

certificate first above writtan.

Natary Public in and fa? the
State of Washingion, residing at a -t o
e
My appolntment explres 5279 /4 §
STATE OF OREGON 1

) . jes.
COUNTY OF fil,, § Ufviel )

. P

c THIS I8 TQ CERTIFY that on this ‘Jidav of f ¢,
18] ", belore me the undersigned, a Notary Public In and for the State of Oragon, duty
commissioned and qualified, personally appeared  ( sy L, 11 iy bodisied 1o
mMe Known to ba of the Schnitzer Investment Corp.who execuled the within and forgoing
instrumant, and acknowledged to me that 1:.(  signed and sealed tha same as the free
and volurtary act and deec] of such corporation, for the uses{s} and purpose(s) therein
mentioned, . : ) '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunta set iy hand and
affixed my officlal seal, the day and yaar first above written, . )

i Lk Lo "} .
,'fs,,.rlf'-n.-.f; if AL F .ffj-/:‘(r Lo
Notary Public In'and for the ./

- State of Oregon, residingat " [\ ¢/, 0

i

My appoiniment explres Ira .

'3
Attachment 1 to the FAS—~Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, FISCAtt 1

Aprii 2, 2013
Version #1

LEASE AGREEMENT
PART B - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

shall not have delivered possassion of the Premises within sty (60} days from said
commencemant dade, Losses may, at Lesses's eption, by notice in writing to Lesser within
ten (10} days therealter, cancel this lease, In which avant Iha parties shall ba discharged from
all obligations hereunder, ¥ Lesses occupies the Pramises prior 1o asld commencamant
date, such occupancy shall he subfect to all provisions haraol, such cecupancy shall not
ndvance the explration dafe, and Lesses shali pay prorated rant for such pariod at the nitial
monthly rate set forh in Pan A - RENT,

ion of the Premises iz tendered to Lessée;i Providad, however, that if Lossor

2 AGCESS. Lossas will allow Lessor's agenls free access at al reazonable tmes 1o sald
premises for the purposs of inspaction or of making ropalrs, addiflons of alterations to the
Premises or any properly owned by of under the confrcd of Losser, but ihg tight shall net be
construed as an agreement on the Fart of the Lessor 1o make rapalre, which are the
responsibllity of the Lesees ag provided hersin, _ .

- 3. CABE QF PREMISE 5. The Lessor shall not be called upon to maka any improvernents or

repair of any kind, exgept roof, walis, and foundation upon sald premises. Premises shalf at
all times be kept and ysod I nccordance with the laws of the State of Washington and
ordinancas of the Chty of Seatfie, and i accordancs with all directions, rules and ragufations

drainage pipes free and ofzen and willrpmtact water, ﬁeaﬂiﬁg and other pipes so that they wilf
nol fresze or Beoome cfogged, and will repair alt camages caused by reason of Lessea's
failure to profect and keep fres, open and unfrozen any of the pipes and plumbing an sajd
Bremises, :

presetve sald premises in as goad repair as they now are or may hersatter ba put o, Al
repalrs axcepling those dus fo latent detects ar faulty construetion shall be at Lozses's sols

and expensz, except outside walls, roof ang foundation, and Lesses agraas that at ihe
axpiration of this Jease, [ogses will quit and survrander the sald premises without hotice, and
in a neat and clean candition, and will deliver up gl keys belonging to said Fremises i the
Lessor or Lassor'y agents, .

in the event the Promises are damagnd by fire, earth-

quake, act of war, or 'eabrd_immy casually to such an axtent as to rendar the same

untenantable in whole ar in a substantial part theraof, or arg destroyud, it shall be oplional
with the Lessor io rapair or rebuild the sama, and after the happening of any such avent, the
Lessee shall give the Lessor of the Lessor's agent written notice thereof within ferty-aight (48)
hours of such eceurance. The Lessar shall have nol more than thirty {30} days after the
date of such notification 1o natify tha Chty in writing of the Lassor's intertlons to repair or

an extant that, In tha opinion of the Lessor, Itis not practicable to repalr of rebuild, then tha
Lessor mewy, af fis option, terminate the leass by providing wiitten notice thersof te the Lassae
within thirty (30) days after such damage or destruction has beer determinad to be

Irraparabia, .
Attachment 1 to the FAS— Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, FISCALt 1

April 1,2013
‘Version #1,

6. COMPLIANCE WITH Law

fa) Gensral Ruquitement. The Leasee ahall perform and oomply with all applcable laws of
the United Stales and the State of Washington; the Charter and ordinances of Tha City of
Seattle; and rules, reguiations, orders, and directives of thelr administrative agencias and the
officers thereol. Lessar shall nol be rasponsible for cormpllance with the Americans with
Dicabilities Act or the regulations promulgated theraunder {the “ADAY} mr with any simdler
faderal, state or municipal statute, nile or ragulation,

b} Loens Similar Authorizations. The Lessor and/or the Lesses, when applieabls,
shall secure and maintaln in il foroe and effect during the term of this Agraemaent, all
required ficenses, penmits, and similar lagal aufhorizations, and comply with all raquirements
thereof, '

(:}' Taxes, The Lessor shall pay, bafore delinquency, alf taxes, levies and assessments fo
the Pramises, The Lessea shall reimburse Lessor for the pro rata share of said taxes
spplicalde to the Pramises,

() grimination and Atfirmative Action.

(1} The Lessor agrees {o and shall comply with ail Federal, Siate and local iaws and
ardinanses prehibiting olsorimination with regard {o race, color, natlonat ongin, ancasiry,
craad, religion, political Ideclogy, sex, sexual orientation, maritad status, o the presence of
any sensory, mantal or physical handicap.

{2) Women's and Minorlty Business Enterprise Utliization:

{a) ignce: Tha provisions of Seatlle Municipal Coda Ch, 20.46 (Women's
and Minority Business Enterprise Utillzation Crdlnance), as amandad, are

hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hareot as Il fully sat
forth harein,

{b} Complisnce: During the term of this Lease, the Lassor shall:

1. Continue to meke every affort to ulilize minorily business enterprises
{("MBE%" and women's business anterprises {("WBEs*} in
subconbracting under this Leaze;

2. Require evary contractor and subgcontractor ulilized by the Lessor for
work in fulfiliment of the Lessor's obligations under this Agreemert
to make every efforl to utllize WBEs and MBEs; and

3. Maintain records reasonabiy necessary for monitoling compliance
with the provisions of Seaitle Municipal Cade Ch, 20,46, s '
amotded.

Inasmuch as the Seattle Human Rights Depariment is authotized and ampowerad by Seatta

Munloipal Code Ch. 20.46, as amended, 1o monitar compliance with the Lessors WBE and

MBE commitment during the term of this Lease, the | essor shall furnish to such depariment

within a reasonable time afior a request has been mada for the aame, whalever reporta ar

other information is reasonably necassary to detarmine compliance,

Tha failure of the Lessor to comply with applicable provisions of Seattie Municipal Code Ch.
2046, as amended, shall be a maletal breach of contract. ‘

7. INDEMNIFICATION, The Lessor shall hold Lesses harmless from all claims for accident or

injury caused o persons of property by the sole fault or neglect of the Lessor, its employess

or agenls; or occurring in, about, or by the areas of the strycture of which the Premises form
& part that are under the sole conirol of the Lessor: or caused by faults or defects inherent in
sald structure or defects In of mallinctions thereof not discernable by reasonable inspection,

The Lessse will hold the Lessor harmiess from alt claims lor acoldent or Infury caugad 1o

persons of praperty by the fault or neglect of the Lesses, its employees or agents. All
personal property of the Lessee on sald Premises shall be at the risk of and the responsibility
of e Lossee. Ressonable aftomey fees and olher court costs and axpenses are ihcludad

“within the scape of this indemnity,

Aitachment 1 to the FAS— Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven .
FAS Warehouse [ ease, FISC ALt 1

April 1, 2013
Version #1

8, INSUBANGE, The Lessor shall secure and maintain in effect nuilng the full term of this
lease and any extonsions thereaf, puhblic liakility insurance having policy imits in the amount
set forth in Part A hereof, under which the City of Seattle shall be named as an additional
insured. A copy of a cettificate of insurance documsnting such action shall be fled with the
Properly Management Division of the Department of Administrative Services of The City of
Sealtle. The Lessor shall provide the City with wrillen notice of the cancellation, termination,
reduction or any other change in such Insurance coverage not less than twenty-five (25} daya
priar to the elfective date of such change, .

9. SIGNS. The Lessee may place Identification signa upon the Premises, subject to
spacifications and priof approval of the Lessor; and permission to place such signs shall not
be unreasonably withheld by the Lessor, The Lessor shall have the right to place and
maintain 'For Rent’ signs in a conspicuous place on said Premises and la show the Premises
to prospactive tenants for thirty (30) days prior to tha axpiration of this lease,

10, ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS.

() Lessee shall not make any alterations, additions or improvements in said premises,
without the consent of Lessor in writing first had and obtained, and all alterations, additions
and improvements which shall be made, shall be al the sole cost ard axparse of Lesses,
and shall become the property of the Lessoy, and shall remain #n and be surendered with
the pramises as a part hereof at the termination of this laase, without disturbange,
molestation or infury. :

(by The Lassor shall pay thé cost of alt atterations, additions, and lmprovements initfated for
the Lassor's conveniencs, and save the Gity frea and harmless from damage, Joss or
expense ansing out of sald alterations performad by the Lessor or on ite bahalf.

{e) M the said improvements as installed by tha City may be removed without disturbance,
molestation, or Injury to the Pramises, the City at Hs option, may remove or cause fo be
removed sald improvements at the Cliy's own expense or may sumender the same with
Premisas to remain as a part thereof and ta become the property of the Lessor upon the
expirstion or termination of this leass, In the avent safd Iimprovements are surrendered, the
Lessor and the CRy shall agres as to their valug, and if they constitute a benefit to the
Premises, compenaation in the agreed amount tharefor shal] be made 1o the City within
filtesn (15) days of sald styrender. If the City and the Lessor cannot agree upon
compensation for sald benefit 1o the Pretnises, the Cily shall remave said improvements,
exaroising due cattion and care to minimize damage to the Premises. The Lessor shall
accept responsibility for the minimai repair resulting from said Improvement removal,

11. TERMINATION.

Notwithstanding any otfver provision herein, in the event that elther party to this lease defaults
in the performance of any of the terms, provisions, cavenants and agresments fo be kepd,
chserved and performed as provided in the following sections:

Part A - TERM : Part 8- Subsection 3 CARE OF PREMISES
AENT Subsection 4 MAINTENANCE-REPAIRS
UTILITIES AND ‘
CTHER SERVICES

and stich default is not comected withln thirty (30) days after the receipt of written notfce
thereof from the othar party, then the non-breaching party may, at its option, immediately
torminate this lease, without notice or other proceadings, and In such avent the Lessor may
also re-enter and take possassion of the Premises. Damages may be claimed for a default In
the perfofmance of the othier tease obligations, bul such default shall not be cause for
termination of this lease unless such default is repeated upon three or more occasions and a
notice to comply is provided after each such stance,

2. SURRENDER OF PREMISES, Upon tha expiration or tennination of this lsase, including
any exiensions thereof, whichever is eatller, the Lesses shall quit and surrender said '
Premises and all keys therato, without notice and in as good candition as received at the
commencement of the tenm heraof except for ordinary wear and tear; damage or destruction
by fire or other casually oF cireumstances unconfrollalle by the Lessee; properly damaged,
removed, or deslroyed by the Lessar or its agents; latert defects or faulty construction of the
struoture of which the Premises comprise a part, not discoverabla by inspeciion at the time of
taking possession,

Attachment I to the FAS — Warehouse Lease Fiscdl Note



William Craven .
FAS Warehouse Lease, FISCAtt 1
Aprit 1, 2013

Version #1

13. ADJUBDICATION, Thig wase ehall be conatrued under all of e applcable laws, stafules,
ordinances, rules and regulations of the United Stales of America, tha State of Washington,
and The Gity of Seattle. In the case of a dispute between the parties, jurisdiction over such
dispute ghall be with the Superior Court of King County, Washinglon.

14. NOTICES. All nclices to ba given by either of the parties hereto {0 the ofher party,

including but not limited to involces, shall be in witing and may either be delivered

personally or may be dep osited In the United States Mail, postags prepald, as either cerlifiad

or regular mall, addressed as specifled in Parl A hereof or 1o such other respective addrosses
* a3 sither party may from time to lime designate in wiiting. Notice by facsimile will niso

consiitute acceptable notlce hereunder,

15. AELATIONSHIP. Inno event shall the Lessee be constiued or hald 10 have become In
any way or for any purpase a parner, associate, or Joint venturer of tha Lessor of any party
aszociated with the Lossor in the conduat of the Lessors business o otherwlse, Thia lsase
does not capstitule the Lessor the agent or legal represantative of the Lesses for any
purpese whalsoever, '

16, AMENDMENTS, The parties herelo expressly reserve the rghi to renegotiate any and alf

- 6f the provisions hereof from time to time as may be necessary and to amend this lease
accordingly; Provided, however, that no alteration or modification of the ferms or conditions
hiafeo! shall be valid and hinding unless made in writing and signed by the authorized
represaniative of the pariies herato,

17. NQ WAIVER OF DEFAULT, Ne action other than a wiitlen docurment from the Dlrector of
Adminlstrative Services specliically so stating shalt constifute a waiver by the City of any
particular breach or detaull by the Lessor, not shall such a document walve the Lessor's
failure to fully comply with any other term or conditioh of this Lease, imespective of any
knowledge any City Officer or employee may have of such breach, default, or
nonicompllance. The City*s tallure to Insist upon fult performance of any provision of this
Laase shall not bel deemed to constitute consent to or ageeptance of such incarplete
performance in the fulure,

18, BINDING EFFECT. This lease shall be binding upon the helts, succassers, assigns, and
all ather parties legally amipowerad with signatory rights of any or all of the parties harata,

19. INVALIDITY OF PROVISIONS. Sheuld any term, provision, condition of other porlion of
this lease ba held to be Inoperative, invalid of void, the same shalf not affect any other term,
provisten, condition or ottver portion of this lease; and the remainder of this lease shall be
effective as if such term, provisien, condition or porlion had nof been gontained hareln.

20. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, During the term of this Loase, Lessee shall not cause of
parmit any Hazardous Materials te be placed, held, focated or disposed of on, in or under the
Pramlses or to otherwiss affect tha Premises in any manner Lhat violates {edersl, state or local
laws, ordinances, rules, regulations. or polioles now in effect or heroalter adopled govamning
the use, slotage, reatment, ransportation, manulaciure, refinement, handling, production or
disposat of Hazardous Materlals {collectively, the *Envirenmental Lews"). For purposes of this
section, "Hazardous Materiale® shall mean any flammable substances, explosives, radioactive -
materials, hazardous wasles, toxic substances, pollutants, poliution or related materials
specified as such in, or regulaled under, any of the Environmental Laws, Leseor shak have
neither the ability nor the duty toe direct Lessee's activitles with respect i Hazardous Maledals
or it compllarice with Environmental Laws. Al the expiration or earlies termination of this
Lease, Lessee shall cause any Hazardous Malersls permitted or caused by the Lessas, to be
placed, held, located or disposed of on, in, under or affecting tha Premisas in any manner
that violates the Enviranmental Laws te be cleaned up and removed from the Premises at
Lessee's expense in such manner as to comply with the Envireamentsd Laws, Lessee shall
indemndly, defend and heold Lessor and tha present and fulure owners of the proporty
harmiess from and against any and o losses, llablktiss, ofaims and expunges (including
reasonable attorney fees through appeal and fees of environmental enginears) erlsing out of
of In any way refafing to any default by Lessee pursuant to this section, and the agreements
by Lessze [n this sectlon shall surviva the expiration or earlier tormination of this Lease.
Lesses shall immediately advise Lessor In writing of any and all enforeamant, cleanup,
remadial, removal or othar governmental or regulatory solions instituted, completed of
threatened pursuant fo any Environmental Laws affecting the Premises, Lessor shall
indemnlfy, defend and hold harmiess Lessee from and against any and alf logses, fabilities,
clalms and expenses arlsing out of, or In any way related lo the actusd or alleged violation of
any enviranmantal [aws by any person or entity other than the Lesses, Its amployees, agents,
subconiractors, invitess or any third party in a oontractual relaffonship with Lessee, {other
than the Lessor), that has eccupled or prasently or in the fulure may oteupy the Premises or
any portion thereof or any part of the building in which the Premises are located.

7
Attachment 1 to the FAS ~ Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven
FAS Warehouse Lease, FISC Att 1
April 1, 2013

Version #1 :
12et.of @ [ : B
ol & 2stof .
t . W—_‘ﬁh ' e
%ﬁl_._.i. ) Lol A ’ *
ao-a% e kN . )
' EXHIBIT & ‘ . .

- B} . =oa . Moy _‘ i I a i /\ q
Y OF SEATFLE e i TN
SPACE AS DUT;.IHED - 1 : !- —\{)

. N
%
@
]
; !
“\@'/

73 2

Y 4
|

R -
‘;L.

—

e e e e

S . ‘ |
| . & . .I ome i @
&

s mm o,

1
- — o -y Y ‘
1
ey 5.-.‘.,5,] - ) N
o oy R B

———— e
b R

Attachment 1 {0 the FAS — Warehouse Lease Fiscal Note



William Craven

FAS Warehouse Lease, FISC Att2
February 13, 2013

Version #2

FAS & SFD Warehouse Lease clly peraions il
3601, 3641 & 3807 Second Ave S.

All rights reserved. No guarantee of any sort is implied,
including accuracy, compleleness, of fitness for use.

) Attachment 2 to FAS Warehouse Lease FISC

8
FAS Facility Operations Division



City of Seattle
Office of the Mayor

April 16, 2013

Honorable Sally J. Clark
President

Seattle City Council
City Hall, 2™ Floor

Dear Council President Clark:

I'am pleased to transmit the attached proposed Council Bill authorizing the Department of Finance and
Administrative Services (FAS) to execute a lease amendment with the MUSREF Spokane Street, LP, to
extend by 10 years the Seattle Fire Department (SFD) and FAS lease of approximately 60,000 square feet
of warehouse space located at 3601, 3641, and 3807 Second Avenue South (the lease is for one building
that has multiple addresses).

SFD has been a tenant in the building for about 20 years and FAS has occupied iis portion of the facility for
10 years. Both departments continue to have a need for space and there is no City space available to meet
either department’s storage needs, currently, or in the foresceable future. This legislation is required to
renew the lease because the size of the space exceeds FAS’ statutory authority for leasing without the
Council’s approval.

_The lease amendment authorized by this legislation will provide SFD and FAS with the space they require

. to continue to carry out their operations. Should you have questions, please contact Bill Craven at 733-
9238.

Sincerely, ' o
Michael McGinn
Mayor of Seaitle

cc: Honorable Members of the Seattle City Council

Michael MeGinn, Mayor

Office of the Mayor | Tel (206) 684-4000
600 Fourth Avenue, 7" Floor Fax (206) 684-5360
PO Box 94749 TDD (206) 615-0476

Seattle, WA 98124-4749 - mike.meginn@seattle.gov



